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The design of this drawing is copyright protected & remains the property of
Liwani Consulting. The project notes are to be read in conjunction with all
relevant technical specifications. All work is to be carried out strictly in
accordance with the National Building Regulations, Building Standards Act
103 of 1977, "good building practices" and the relevant Municipal
Regulations. Quality of all materials & workmanship to comply with the
relevant S.A.B.S. and B.S.S. specification standards. The trade contractor
shall provide finished mock-ups and samples as noted or required by the
contract documents for approval by the Architect's prior to fabrication. This
drawing is not to be scaled, figured dimensions to be used at all times.
Unless noted otherwise, all dimensions are given in millimetres. Contractor
is responsible for the correct setting out of the buildings, all external & all
internal walls with particular reference to boundaries, building lines, etc. No
part of the structure, including roof & rainwater goods, is to encroach upon
any servitude area or cadastrial boundary. Contractors are to locate and
identify, if any, existing services on site, and to protect these from damage
throughout the duration of the works. Refer to the relevant consultants
drawings for co-ordination of work. The work of all disciplines shall be
carefully co-ordinated with the overall aesthetic appearance of the building.
All relevant details, levels & dimensions to be checked on site prior to
commencement of work. Any queries are to be forwarded timeously to the
Architect. Discrepancies existing between the drawings of the various
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and the Architect. Architect's drawings & details show design intent and are
meant to be indicative of the profiles and detailing required for the work.
Architect's decision on the contractors interpretation shall be final and
binding. Build-in, only approved d.p.c.'s, whether or not these are shown on
drawings, to all external walls at each floor, beam or parapet level & to all
windows, doors, grilles or other opening in external walls. Stepped brickgrip
dpc to all external cavity walls with weepholes at max 900c/c if not stated
differently. Dpc to be min 150mm above n.g.l.
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P.L 1256,450

P.L 1257,640

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

Ra
m

p 
@

 1
:1

2

5x170mm Risers

&4x280mm Treads.

Landing
P.L 1258,490

Landing
P.L 1257,640

Landing
P.L 1257,640

Landing
P.L 1258,490

Landing
P.L 1258,490

Landing
P.L 1258,490

Landing
P.L 1258,490

Landing
P.L 1259,340

Landing
P.L 1260,190

Landing
P.L 1260,190

Landing
P.L 1261,040

Landing
P.L 1261,890

Landing
P.L 1262,400

Landing
P.L 1263,250

Landing
P.L 1262,825

Landing
P.L 1262,400

Landing
P.L 1262,400

Landing
P.L 1261,975

Landing
P.L 1261,550

Landing
P.L 1262,400

Landing
P.L 1263,250

Landing
P.L 1264,100

Landing
P.L 1263,675

Landing
P.L 1264,100

Landing
P.L 1264,100

Landing
P.L 1263,590

Landing
P.L 1263,250

Landing
P.L 1263,250

Landing
P.L 1262,825

Landing
P.L 1262,400

Landing
P.L 1261,900

Landing

Landing
P.L 1260,550

Landing
P.L 1260,050

Landing
P.L 1259,550

Landing
P.L 1262,400

Landing
P.L 1261,550

Landing
P.L 1260,700

Landing
P.L 1259,680

Landing
P.L 1259,050

Landing
P.L 1258,765

Landing
P.L 1261,550

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ramp

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

1:12 Ram
p

126
5m

126
4m

126
3m

126
0m

1259m

PLATFORM
1261,550

DRINKING

FOUNTAIN

1

2

3

4

5

DRINKING

FOUNTAIN6

7

SIDE(METERS) ANGLES OF DIRECTION

AB
BC
CD
DE
EF
FG
GH
HJ
JK
KL
LM
MN
NP
PA

198.77
442.51
76.42
9.71
292.27
75.58
80.48
78.15
179.21
127.88
7.31
52.81
150.07
176.51

CONSTANTS

318 58 10
42 07 00
107 49 50
197 02 00
101 08 40
210 28 50
233 38 50
218 30 40
309 52 20
220 35 50
316 55 00
238 07 40
156 19 10

245 37 50

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
M
N
P

+ 0,00 + 0,00

CO-ORDINATES

+5 956,91
+5 826,43
+6 123,18
+6 195,94
+6 193,09
+6 479,85
+6 441,51
+6 376,69
+6 328,03
+6 190,48
+6 107,27
+6 102,27
+6 057,42
+6 117,69

+3 412 336,27
+3 412 486,21
+3 412 814,45
+3 412 791,05
+3 412 781,77
+3 412 725,28
+3 412 660,14
+3 412 612,43
+3 412 551,28
+3 412 666,17
+3 412 569,07
+3 412 574,41
+3 412 546,53
+3 412 409,10

Y   System: WG 290   X

(63)
(71)

+3 249,86
+6 624,85

+3 410,139,75
+3 418,359,88

Mgagani
Umtlokwana

DESCRIPTION OF BEACONS:
A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H,J,K,L,M,N,P        16MM IRON PEG

TOTAL AREA =12,1218 HECTARES

PHASE ONE(1) SCOPE OF WORKS:
1

2

DECANTING OF SCHOOL AS PER PROPOSED SDP LAYOUT

ENTIRE SCHOOL ANTI BURROW PERIMETER FENCE.LENGTH=
1947,68M

LEGEND

New Walkways, Assembly Area and Parking Area

New Prebabricated Structures

New Brick & Mortar Structures

Concrete Paving Blocks

Fresh Water Supply Line

Sewer Reticulation Pipe

Drinking Fountain

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Paraplegic Parking Bay8

Tree9

New Perimeter Boundary Fence9

Manhole10

DESCRIPTION SYMBOL

ANNEXURE A1: SCHEDULE OF TABLE
TABLE 1: SUMMARY FOR HUMAN CAPITAL

TABLE 1A:GRADE ENROLMENT FIGURES FOR 2023

NUMBER OF PUPILS

BOYSGRADES GIRLS TOTAL

SCHOOL
GRADE TOTALS

8

9

10

11

12

166

753

219

174

237

148

954

193

125

157

167

121

1707

269
404

344

367

323

TABLE 1B:GRADE ENROLMENT FIGURES FOR 2022
NUMBER OF PUPILS

BOYSGRADES GIRLS TOTAL

SCHOOL
GRADE TOTALS

TABLE 1C:GRADE ENROLMENT FIGURES FOR 2021
Male Female Total

605 1035 1640

TABLE 1D:GRADE ENROLMENT FIGURES FOR 2016
Male Female Total

583 942 1525

TABLE 1E:GRADE ENROLMENT FIGURES FOR 2015
Male Female Total

576 703 1279

TABLE 2: SUMMARY FOR SCHOOL DECANTING

TABLE 2B: ABLUTIONS
UNISEX PARAPLEGIC TOILET

WC WHB URINAL
2 2 -

FEMALE LEANER TOILETS
MALE LEANER TOILETS
FEMALE STAFF TOILETS
MALE STAFF TOILETS

18 12 -
6 4 8
4 3 -
2 3 3

TEACHING &
LEARNING SPACES

QTY UNIT AREA B & M/ABT

SPECIALIST ROOMS
SCIENCE LABORATORY 2

CLASSROOMS
.CLASSROOMS 43

T.P.D

PREFABDECANTING60

MULTI-MEDIA CENTRE
(LIBRARY & COMPUTER)

PREFABDECANTING60
1 PREFABDECANTING80

MUSIC ROOM 1 PREFABDECANTING80
SOCIAL SCIENCE ROOM 1 PREFABDECANTING80
ADMIN BLOCK
ADMIN OFFICE
PRINCIPALS OFFICE
D/PRINCIPALS OFFICE
HOD OFFICE
STORAGE AREA
STRONG ROOM
PRINTING ROOM
STAFF KITCHNETTE
STAFF ROOM PREFAB

PREFAB
PREFAB
B & M
PREFAB
PREFAB
PREFAB
PREFAB
PREFAB201 DECANTING

201 DECANTING
152 DECANTING
154 DECANTING
154 DECANTING
101 DECANTING
151 DECANTING
241 DECANTING
1201 DECANTING

DINING & NUTRITION CENTRE
KITCHEN/SCULLERY PREFABDECANTING
FOOD STORE PREFABDECANTING
DINING AREA DECANTING
REFUSE AREA PREFABDECANTING151

B & M1001
123
301

EDUCATION SUPPORT SPACES
STORAGE AREAS PREFABDECANTING124
SICK ROOM PREFABDECANTING152
COUNSELLING ROOM PREFABDECANTING151
CARETAKER ROOM PREFABDECANTING121
SECURITY ROOM PREFABDECANTING41
ASSEMBLY AREA 1 850 DECANTING B & M
PARKING 49 DECANTING B & MY
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS Y
SEWER Y
WHEELCHAIR RAMPS &
RAILS

Y DECANTING B & M

PAVING Y DECANTING B & M
RAINWATER GOODS Y DECANTING
SECURITY GATES Y DECANTING
BURGLAR BARS Y DECANTING
FLOOD LIGHT 1 DECANTING
INTERCOM/PA SYSTEM Y DECANTING
SCHOOL MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE PLAN Y DECANTING
FENCING
GRADE A-HIGH
SECURITY FENCE

Y DECANTING

184

18461052794

405
267

440186

219

254

136

125

195

142

163 242

8

9

10

11

12

355

379

7 DRINKING WATER POINTS3

1947,68M

n/a

DECANTING
DECANTING

1589.15m2

67 TOTAL
420.75m2

63

324m

to EEng spec
to EEng spec

MPC 2 60 PREFABDECANTING

 PREVAILING WINDS

CLASSROOM 04 COURTYARD CLASSROOM 14 COURTYARD CLASSROOM 27 COURTYARD CLASSROOM 37

EXISTING GROUND
LEVEL TO BE CUT

NEW GROUND LEVEL
WITH FILL MATERIAL TO
ENGINEERS DESIGN

EXISTING GROUND
LEVEL TO BE CUT

EXISTING GROUND
LEVEL TO BE CUT

NEW GROUND LEVEL
WITH FILL MATERIAL TO
ENGINEERS DESIGN

EXISTING GROUND
LEVEL TO BE CUT

BLOCK (Y)

BLOCK (F)
BLOCK (K)

BLOCK (S)

NEW 2400 SECURITY
FENCE BY SPECIALIST

EARTH CHANEL

EXISTING GROUND LEVEL
1263m

1264,045m

1261m

1262,000m

1258,940m
1258,090m

1262m1262,5m
1261,5m

1260m
1260,5m

1259m
1259,5m

1258m
1258,5m

1257,5m

1263,5m

1264m
1264,5m

1265m

N

LOCALITY PLAN.nts
LATITUDE: 30°50'2.27"S
LONGITUDE:  28°56'1.53"E

PHASE 1 DECANTING SDP

SCALE 1:500

PHASE 1 DECANTING
SDP

A1020
08

SECTION C-C
SCALE 1:200

01 REVISION OF LAYOUT TO SUITE FULL ENROLMENT 2023/08/10
02 REVISED PLATFORMS AND CIRCULATION 2023/08/31
03 REVISED PLATFORMS AND CIRCULATION 2023/08/31
04 REVISED AS PER DOE COMMENTS RECEIVED 2023/09/06
05 REVISED AS PER DOE COMMENTS RECEIVED 2023/09/07
06 REVISED AS PER NONXUBA COORDINATION

MEETING 2023/09/08

07 2023/09/20REVISED AS PER DOE COMMENTS RECEIVED
08 2023/10/17CORRECTIONS TO BLOCK Z1,2,& 3 NAMING

MPC CLRM REVISED TO 60m2

COLOUR CODING OF REFUSE ROOM REVISED
AS PER BRICK & MOTOR STRUCTURES


